
INDIA METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT 

Heht -

/TEL.: 0755 2550345 
St/ E-mail: isunitbhopal@gmail.com, 

rejected. 

atHA hG, HI fEH, TYI-462011 
Office of the Director (Head) 

Meteorological Centre, Arera Hills, Bhopal-462011 

GhH|Gh / No. IS-02/Tr/643 

thH/ FAX: 0755 2552743 
gsmcbhopal@gmail.com 

fic /Date: QOf09(2023 

"https://mausam.imd.gov.in/bhopal " 
Under India Meteorological Department; Meteorological Centre, Bhopal is inviting sealed 

quotations for the civil works in r/o establishment of agro-met surface observatory at College of 

Agriculture, Jhabua. Details of the works are provided in departmental website. You quotation should 

be sent to the address The Director, Meteorological Centre, Arera Hills, 1, Jail Road, Bhopal-462011 in 

sealed envelope on or before 09/10/2023. Any quotation reaching after the due date will be treated as 

Sealed quotation-envelopes must be superscripted with "Establishment of Agromet surface 

observatory at College of Agriculture, Jhabua campus". This office opens between 09:30 am to 06:00 
pm. Tender notice and other related details may be seen in our website -

"https://mausam.imd.gov.in/bhopal " 
2o923 

qg/Head 
itH , tre/ MC Bhopal 
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LiYOUT OF TIIE OBSERVATORY 
36 m (E-\Y) 

55 m (N-S) 

P 

2.. 

4. 

6. 

8. 

1, 

10. 

3. 

5. 

7. 

9. 

1. 

Sun Shine Recorder. 

Anemometer. 

Wind Vane. 

Anncxure-I 

Single Stevenson Screen. 

5. Double Stevenson Screen. 

Mo. 

(optionaly 
6. Non Recording Raingauge. 

7. Self Recording Rajngauge. 

V8. Soil Themometers. 

. Devwgauge. 

Open Pan Evaporimeter. 

Á.Place for Microclimate Post 
A2. S Place for Grass minimum 

thermometer 

t ste avalable, 



Material required (Approx.) for installation of the Meteorological Instruments. 

Name of 
instrument 
Sunshine recorder 

a. Pillar 
b. Steps 

Anemometer 

Windvane 

Thermometer 
Screen 
a.Small 
b.Lare 
FRP Raingauge 

Self Recording 
Raingauge 
Dew guage stand 
Open Pan 
Evaporimeter 
Micro-climate 

Post 

Pebbles 

1 bag of Cement =2 cft 

Jnstruction for fencing 

20 cft 

8 cft 

8 cft 

12 cft 
20 cft 

8 cft 
i0 cft 

2 cft 

8 cft 

Sand 

26 cft 
15 cft 
4 cft 

4 cft 

6 cft 
10 cft 
8 cft 
9 cft 

1 cft 

4 cft 

Cement 

12 cft 
5 cft 
2 cft 

2 cft 

3 cft 
5 cft 
4 cft 

5 cft 

2 cft 

Bricks 

1300 nos. 
1000 nos. 

150 nos. 

Remarks 

Pole of more than 2 
inch dia. of 11 feet. 
Barrel piece of l feet 
and half inch dia. 
Pole ofmore than 2 
inch dia. of 11 feet. 

Wooden Pole of size 
4"x4"x14' with 8 tall 
ladder. 

The angle iron post may be fixed up in cement base so as to ensure rigidity. These posts 
will be placed 300 cms apart all along the perimeter. The posts (150 cms) may be fixed in the 
cement base so that 120 cms will remain above ground. The 4 comer posts will have to be 
further strengthened by 2 iron braces fixed to cach corner posts. 



The barbed wirc may then bc strclclhed and fixcd to the iron posts. There will be 5 strands 

oF the barbcd wire at 1s, 40, 65, 90 and I15 cn) above ground. Each strand of wire may be firmly 

secured to ench of the posts. 

A small gatc not morc tlha) 90 cms wide may be provided to cms suitable place in the 

fencing. 1he gate should be provided with locking arrangements. 

Material required (Approx.) for installation bf the Meteorological Instruments. 

Nane of 
instrument 
Anemometer 

Windvane 

Thermometer 
Screen Small 

FRP Raingauge 
Brics 

Pebbles 

1 bag of Cement = 2 cft 

3 cft 

4 cft 

I cft 

2 cft 

Sand 

4 cft 

4 cft 

3 cft 

3 cft 

15 cft 

Cement 

2 cft 

2 cft 

3 cft 

4 cft 

Bricks 

2000 nos. 

Remarks 

Pole of more than 2 

inch dia. of 11 feet. 
Barrel piece of lfcet 
and half inch dia. 

Pole of more than 2 
inch dia. of 11 fect. 



I2 

W 

.qe Thrnoneirt 

(SARG) 

( DGs) 

OBSERVATORY LAY:OUT 
4' 

N 



SUNSHIN RECORDER 

SECTIONAL ELEYATION SECTIONAL FLEVATION 

.TYPICAL ToP VIEW FOR 
SUNSHINE RECORDER 

ANEMOMETER. 

S. 

NOTE : 

TLASTREi 

ANE MOME TER FOUNDATION 



OPEN PAN EVAPORIMETER" 

FOUNDATION PIT FOR OPE TANK 



-

wND VANE jNSTALLATION 

feuvdeti 



SNGLE STEVENSON SREEN 

CECTIONAL ELE VATION 

TOP VIEW FOR SS SCREEN 

FOUN DATtaN 

(ORDINARY RAIN GAUGE (ORG) 

SECTIONAL ELEYATION 

TOP VIEW FOR ORG 

FoUNDATION 
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